
   

 
Notice of a public 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Housing & Safer 
Neighbourhoods 

 
To: Councillor Douglas (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Thursday, 21 June 2018 

 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 
4:00pm on Monday 25 June 2018.  
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee (Calling In). 

 

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should 
be submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Tuesday 19 
June 2018. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 



 

 
2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 

2018. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Wednesday 20 June 2018.  Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the Executive 
Member’s remit. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officers for 
the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission.  The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webc
asting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

4. Homeless Review 2017/18   (Pages 5 - 36) 
 This report looks at the activity governed by the Housing Act 1996, 

the Homelessness Act 2002 and the City of York Council’s 
Homelessness Strategy 2013-2018 in respect of the financial year 
2017/18.  The report identifies the new duties placed on the Local 
Authority under the Homeless Reduction Act 2017, identifies targets 
and priorities for 2018/19 and incorporates the work and contribution 
of partner agencies in delivery of a comprehensive service to 
homeless households across York.  
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officers: 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy Officers 
named above). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods in 
consultation with the Executive Member for 
Education, Children & Young People 

Date 19 March 2018 

Present Councillors Douglas (Executive Member for 
Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods) and 
K Myers (Executive Member for Education, 
Children & Young People) 

  

 

41. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting the Executive Members were asked 
to declare any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which they had 
on the business on the agenda. No additional interests were 
declared. 

 
42. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 
2018 be approved and then signed by the Executive 
Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods as 
a correct record. 

 
 
43. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
44. Petitions - Driver Safeguarding Training and Safeguarding   

Passengers  
 

The Executive Member of Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods 
and the Executive Member of Education, Children and Young 
People considered a report that: 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 informed them of a petition from York Hackney Carriage 

Association, entitled ‘Petition to Remove the £40 Fee for 

the Sa
[...]
newal of Uber Britannia Ltd private 
hire operators licence.  The Committee resolved to 
refuse this application and  

 
         The Chair and Vice Chair of the Gambling, Licensing 

and Regulatory Committee, and the Executive 
Member for Planning and Transport have already 
written to the two local MPs requesting that they ask 
the Department for Transport (DfT) to put hackney 
carriage and private hire reform back on the agenda.   

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr H Douglas, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.20 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

 

  

   

 
Community Safety and Housing Scrutiny  
 
Decision Session  - Executive Member 
(incorporating Housing & Community Safety)  
 
 

23rd May 2018 
 
21st June 2018 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Housing & Community Safety  
 
Homeless Review 2017/18 

Summary 

1. This report looks at the activity governed by the Housing Act 1996, the 
Homelessness Act 2002 and the City of York Council’s Homelessness 
Strategy 2013-2018 in respect of the financial year 2017/18.  The 
primary focus is to report on prevention work, the trends of statutory 
homelessness and rough sleepers. 
 

2. The report identifies the new duties placed on the Local Authority under 
the Homeless Reduction Act 2017. 
 

3. The report identifies targets and priorities for 2018/19. 
 

4. The report incorporates the work and contribution of partner agencies in 
delivery of a comprehensive service to homeless households across 
York, many of whom are the most socially excluded people in society. 
Each agency contributes to this success and is a vital part of the jigsaw.  

 
Recommendations 

 
5. The Executive Member is asked to: 

a. Note the progress made by the service; 

b. Agree the priorities and targets for 2018/19 as set out in paragraph 
19.  

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

Reason – To ensure the council continues to meet the statutory duties 
under Housing Act 1996 (as amended) and Homeless Reduction Act 
2017 and supports the most vulnerable in society.  

Background and overview of service 
 

6. There is a duty on all Local Authorities to provide an advice service to all 
homeless people and those at risk of homelessness. In addition the 
Local Authority has a duty to provide temporary accommodation for 
certain households in accordance with the Housing Act 1996.   

7. The remit of the work carried out by the Homeless Service (which 
incorporates Housing Options, Housing Registrations, Resettlement and 
Temporary Accommodation) is set out in legislation and in the City’s 
Homelessness Strategy 2013-18 ‘A City Partnership to prevent 
homelessness’. The current action plan identifies actions to tackle 
homelessness and develop services. 

8. The Homeless Reduction Act 2017 states that the advice service must 
be designed to meet the needs of specific groups: 

 Care leavers 

 People released from prison or youth detention centres 

 Former members of the regular armed forces 

 Victims of domestic abuse 

 People leaving hospital 

 People suffering mental illness 

 Any other group identified by the Local Authority as being at particular 
risk of homelessness 

 

9. Under the Homeless Reduction Act 2017, the statutory duty placed on 
the Local Authority for anyone who is at risk of homeless within 56 days 
and eligible, is to help prevent homelessness. No account is taken of 
local connection, priority need or intentionality at this stage. All 
customers must have a personal housing plan. 

10. If unsuccessful, the Homeless Reduction Act 2017 places a statutory 
duty to relieve homelessness (assist in finding alternative 
accommodation) for a further 56 days. Local connection criteria applies 
at this stage. No account is taken of priority need or intentionality at this 
stage. All customers must have a personal housing plan. 

11. The Local Authority cannot make a decision under s.193 (Main duty), 
s.191 (Intentionally Homeless) or s.192 (No Priority Need) until the 56 
day relie
[...]
 severe weather provision was extended into March 2018 due to 
the extreme weather.  

 Work started on the new temporary accommodation (57 units) at 
James House. Completion date January 2019. 

 Expansion of CYC resettlement hostels (additional 3 permanent 
beds). 

 Agreement to employ 2 new workers (Housing Options Worker and 
Housing Options Support Worker) to meet demands of Homeless 
Reduction Act 2017. 

 The preparation / training / updating website and leaflets to prepare 
for Homeless Reduction Act 2017. 

 Agreement following motion at Executive Council on 23/1/18 to 
appoint a Private Sector Worker and tender for emergency bed 
provision to assist rough sleepers into accommodation. 

 Achieving the commitment to provide housing for 63 Syrian refugees 
via private rented sector. 

 Older Persons Worker – reconfigured to Specialist Housing Adviser 
and permanent funding confirmed. 

 Making Every Adult matter (MEAM) permanent funding confirmed. 

 Next Steps initiative – Peasholme Charity new project with funding 
from Nationwide Building Society and Police Commissioner. 

 Completion of 61 additional rented units including 27 units at Glen 
Lodge (Independent Living Community with care). 

 
Forthcoming projects and priorities – 2018/19 

22. The following work is identified in the Homelessness Strategy Action plan 
2013-18 or in the forthcoming Homeless Strategy action plan 2018-23 

 To adopt 2018-23 Homeless Strategy ‘Preventing Homelessness 
Together’ (due for sign off June  2018). 

Page 10



 

 To embed and develop service to meet statutory duties under the 
Homeless Reduction Act 2017. 

 To make a decision about the allocation policy and delivery of 
housing registrations service (North Yorkshire Home Choice 
partnership to continue or York only approach to be adopted) (due for 
consideration July 2018). 

 To ensure new proposals under Universal Credit – supported housing 
payments are introduced. 

 Review the use and consider investment /re-design opportunities of 
existing social housing stock to meet the needs of complex / 
vulnerable customers in particular to mitigate medium and long term 
impact of welfare benefit reform.  

 To complete and relocate people living in current hostels under 
Homeless Reduction Act 2017 (relief duty) or Housing Act 1996 (full 
duty) to James House. 

 To reduce rough sleeping in York. 

 Agree targets for 2018/19. 

 2016/17  2017/18  2018/19 
target 

Reason 

No of households in 
temporary 
accommodation 

56 
(actual 
62) 

62 (actual 
49) 

57 Do not know 
impact of 
Homeless s 
Reduction Act  

No of households 
accepted as priority 
need 

100 
(actual 
97) 

100 (actual 
90) 

100 Do not know 
impact of 
Homeless s 
Reduction Act 

No of rough sleepers 12 
(actual 
18) 

18 (actual 
29)  

15 National target to 
reduce rough 
sleepers by 50% 
by 2022.  

Not to use B&B for 
16 or 17 year olds 

0 (actual 
0) 

0 (actual 0) 0  

Not to use B&B for 
families, other than 

0 (actual 0 (actual 0) 0  

Page 11



 

in emergencies and 
then for no longer 
than 6 weeks 

0) 

 

Statistical reporting will change on 3/4/18 due to Homeless Reduction Act 
2017 

Consultation  

23. Consultation has taken place with stakeholders, partners and customers  
regarding Homeless Strategy 2018-23. 

24. Consultation has taken place with stakeholders, partners and public 
including statutory consultation period with registered Social Landlords in 
respect of proposed allocations policy. 

Options 

25. Option 1  

Note the contents of the report and agreed the priorities and targets for 
2018/19 as set out in paragraph 21.  

26. Option 2  
 
Note the contents of the report but recommend alternative priorities and 
targets for 2018/19. 

Analysis 

27. The report and appendix identifies current strategic aims (documented in 
the homeless strategy ‘ A City Partnership to prevent homelessness’ 
2013-18)  

28. The report and appendix identifies future targets and action in line w
[...]
ion Act 2017 and a new Code of 
Guidance has been published. 

36. Services must adhere to national Guidance on “Provision of 
Accommodation for 16 and 17 year old young people who maybe 
homeless and/or require accommodation”.  

37. National good practice states that no young person 16 or 17 should be in 
B&B, that no family should be placed in B&B unless in an emergency 
and then for no more than 6 weeks 

Page 13



 

38. There are financial risks via judicial challenge if the service does not 
meet its statutory duty and as a result of Ombudsmen complaints if CYC 
fails to act within its statutory duties regarding homelessness.  

Risk Management 
 

39. There is a continued risk that due to current economic climate and 
changes at a national level, unless mitigation can be put in place to 
support the most vulnerable, we will see an increase in homelessness 
within the city. York has an increased number of people rough sleeping 
despite the commitment of agencies and work to reduce this is a priority. 
Shelter has predicted national increases in rough sleeping over the next 
decade. 

40. The risk/s associated with the recommendation of this report are 
assessed at a net level below 16. The risks have been assessed as 
moderate at 14, the strategy will be regularly monitored at the Homeless 
Strategy Steering Group  

  

Page 14



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 
Becky Ward 
Service Manager, Housing 
Options and Support 
Dept Name HHASC 
Tel No. 01904 554040 
 
 

 
Tom Brittain  
Assistant Director Housing and Community 
Safety 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 29 May 2018 

 
 

    

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Appendix 1 
Homeless Review Appendix1 2017/18 
 
 
Background Papers: (provided upon request): 
2013-18 Homelessness Strategy and completed action plan 
 
Glossary: 
B&B  - Bed and Breakfast  
BGS  - Bond Guarantee Scheme  
CAY  - Citizens Advice York  
HHASC – Health, Housing and Adult Social Care (Directorate) 
CBL  - Choice Based Lettings (North Yorkshire Home Choice) 
CIA – Community Impact Assessment 
CRC – Community Rehabilitation Company  
CYC  - City of York Council   
DCLG  - Department Communities and Local Government (recently renamed 

MHCLG Ministry Housing Communities and Local Government) 
IDAS – Independent Domestic Abuse Service 
MEAM – Making Every Adult Matter 
NPS – National Probation Service 
NYHC - North Yorkshire Home Choice  
RSL  - Registered Social Landlord 

Page 15

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/1948/homelessness_strategy_2013pdf


 

SAP – Single Access Point  
TEWV - Tees, Esk, Wear Valley NHS Trust 
YOT  - Youth Offending Team  
 
 

Page 16



Appendix 1 (30/5/18) 

 

 

Homelessness Performance 2017/18 
 

1. Main achievements of 2017/18 were: 

a. The Homeless Reduction Bill became law on 27th April 2017 and a 
significant amount of preparatory work has taken place for the 
introduction of this new legislation which came into force on 3/4/18. 

b. Carried out consultation and written a draft Homeless Strategy 
2018-23 ‘Preventing Homelessness Together’ and action plan (due 
for sign off  21st June 2018). 

c. CYC took on full responsibility for Peasholme Centre (previously 
joint arrangement CYC and Peasholme Charity). 

d. Tendered the single homeless Early Intervention and Prevention 
Service (contract awarded April 2018 of commence August 2018).  

e. Carried out consultation in respect of the allocation policy and 
delivery of housing registrations service (North Yorkshire Home 
Choice or internal). Decision due July 2018. 

f. Adapted services when Universal Credit was fully rolled out due in 
York on 12th July 2017.  

g. Ordnance Lane re-provision, funding secured, design agreed, 
contractor appointed and work started on site. Completion date 
January 2019. 

h. Review CYC Housing Resettlement Service (ongoing). 

i. Worked alongside Community Safety, North Yorkshire Police to 
tackle rough sleeping, street drinking and begging and explored 
need for day facilities and night shelter in light of rising numbers of 
rough sleepers and associated street drinking and begging. 

j. Worked with Adult Social Care on review of mental health housing 
and support. Ongoing lead is Adult Social Care Commissioning 
Team. 

k. Worked with Childrens Social Care to identify support / housing / 
residential pathway for young people with complex needs. Work 
started but not competed. 

l. Worked with Adult Social Care to identify support / housing / 
residential pathway for people with complex needs. Work started 
but not competed. 

Page 17



Appendix 1 (30/5/18) 

 

 

m. Worked with Tees, Esk, Wear Valley NHS Trust to improve joint 
working / service delivery for people that are homeless / at risk of 
homelessness with mental health issues. Limited progress. 

n. Developed relationships with Changing Lives (Substance contract) 
to benefit people that are homeless and homeless services as part 
of outcome based approach.  

o. Funding confirmed and MEAM Project (Changing Lives lead 
agency)  extended to 1.8 FTE posts. 

p. Secured sustainable funding for Older Persons Specialist. Achieved 
through Adult Social Care. Post designated as Specialist Housing 
Adviser for frail elderly and physically disabled.  

q. Did not secure sustainable funding for Mental Health Hostel 
Workers. Unsuccessful. 

r. To explore introducing a reporting system for Homeless Strategy 
Executive group into Health and Wellbeing Board. Completed a 
Homeless Health Needs Assessment to be signed off by Health and 
Wellbeing steering group.  

s. Increase in resettlement beds in CYC resettlement hostels. 

t. Arc Light Charity and YACRO charity merged with Changing Lives 
(the hostel Arc Light is now referred to as Union Terrace and the 
YACRO hostel is now referred to as Robinson Court). 

u. Ongoing work to upgrade the CYC shared housing leased to 
Ch
[...]
. Nationally there was a 15% increase in rough sleeping, which is 

significantly lower than York. 

14. The constant high numbers of rough sleepers in York is possibly a result 
of the ongoing difficulty accessing the private rented sector due to high 
rents, pressure on services which limits availability of accommodation, 
the sanctions / disengagement caused by welfare benefit reforms and 
pressure on social housing. There appears to be an issue with 
individuals disengaging with benefits and relying solely on begging as a 
form of income, although not all beggars are homeless. 

15. York expanded Making Every Adult Matter (MEAM) approach to work 
with complex / entrenched rough sleepers. (MEAM) specialist worker 
supports a caseload of adults with multiple and complex needs. These 
customers have ineffective contact with services, live chaotic lives and 
present with multiple complex issues, such as mental ill health, 
homelessness, drug and alcohol misuse, offending and family 
breakdown. In 2017/18 MEAM funding was secured and staffing 
increased to 1.8FTE. 
 

16. During 207/18 MEAM received 25 referrals. 10 of these have been 
accepted on the MAEM caseload. The current caseload is 18 including 3 
new Housing First tenancies. 

Page 20



Appendix 1 (30/5/18) 

 

 

 
17. Since the MEAM Worker has been in post (21/5/15) the project has 

worked with 32 individuals achieving 21 positive outcomes. 
 
18.  Across York services have provided a number of emergency beds as 

part of No Second Night Out (NSNO) Initiative and the Severe Weather 
provision. NSNO operated throughout the year, with additional facilities 
being provided during severe weather (November – February, extended 
until March due to weather conditions). 

 
19. Emergency Bed nights (excluding Nightstop)  

  Howe Hill Peasholme 

Union 
Terrace (aka 
Arc Light) 

Robinson 
Court Total 

Crash pad / 
NSNO 487 1101 485 248 2321 

Severe 
weather  181 620 335 78 1214 

Total 668 1721 820 326 3535 
[...]
using Registrations Team now offer phone or office interviews to all 
new customers wishing to register on NYHC and give everyone 
personalised / realistic housing advice. The figure stated below does not 
include the interviews conducted that did not result in an application.  
 

42.  In addition, single people that are homeless can also seek advice from 
the Salvation Army Early Intervention and Prevention Team.  

 
43. Statistics show that the number of homeless preventions has stabilised 

after an exceptional return in 2016-17 but statutory homeless 
acceptances has reduced slightly. The main concerns in providing a 
housing options service is the future demands placed on the Local 
Authority as a result of the Homeless Reduction Act 2017 (we anticipate 
an increase of 100% work load due to the time spent with each customer 
to interview them assess their need and develop, monitor and update a 
personal housing plan), the ongoing problems in accessing the private 
rented sector for our customers, the high demand on supported housing 
places and the high demand for social housing via North Yorkshire Home 
Choice.  

 

Year Total Preventions  

2003/4 121 (cases) 95 prevented 

2013/14 683  

2014/15 665 

2015/16 630 

2016/17 752 

2017/18 616 

 
44. The Specialist Housing Adviser (Older Persons Worker reconfigured in 

January 2018) works with frail elderly and those with complex care needs 
and provides advice and information on all aspects of housing and 
associated needs. Main work is with older people with additional health 
and social care needs, their families and other involved professionals. 

45.  
 level 2 advice level 3 (intensive 

casework) 

Sept 13 – Mar 15 (Target) 
Actual 

(250) 406 (150) 217 

2015/16 (Target) Actual (250) 296 (150) 208 

2016/17 (Target) Actual (250) 307 (150) 180 

2017/18 (Target) Actual (250) 321 (150) 151 

Page 26



Appendix 1 (30/5/18) 

 

 

 
46. A significant part of the work in 2017/18 was working alongside 
[...]
rned of which 81% 
indicated Housing Options / Housing Registrations were either very easy 
or easy to contact, 70% of  customers were either very satisfied or 
satisfied with the service although 13% of customers were very 
dissatisfied or dissatisfied with prevention advice. 72% rated Housing 
Registrations good or very good, but only 56% rated Housing Options 
very good or good. This may be because Housing Options give negative 
legal decisions which may affect customer satisfaction.  

 

79. 300 surveys were sent out to people in temporary accommodation or 
resettlement accommodation but only 3 were returned. There is no 
conclusive information. 

Page 36


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Homeless Review 2017/18
	Appendix 1 - Homelessness Review 2017-18




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 21 June 2018 

Present Councillor Douglas (Executive Member) 

 
  

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which they had on the 
business on the agenda. No additional interests were declared. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2018 

be approved and then signed by the Executive Member 
as a correct record. 

 
3. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

4. Homeless Review 2017/18  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which examined the 
activity governed by the Housing Act 1996, the Homelessness Act 
2002 and the City of York Council’s Homelessness Strategy 2013-
2018 in respect of the financial year 2017-18. Its primary focus was to 
report on prevention work, trends of statutory homelessness and 
rough sleepers. The report identified the new duties placed on the 
local authority under the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 and also 
identified the targets and priorities for 2018-19. 
 
The Head of Housing and the Assistant Director, Housing and 
Community Safety, highlighted the significant achievements for 2017-
18 which included: 
 

 Number of homeless preventions stabilised at 616 cases  



 Statutory homelessness decreased in York with number of 
accepted homeless households reduced to 90 (from 97 the 
previous year) 

 A reduction in households in temporary accommodation to 49 
(target 62)  

 No families or individuals in B & B accomodation 
 
Officers responded to queries raised by the Executive Member in 
relation to issues covered in the report. They advised that levels of 
youth homelessness had reduced as a result of the creation of a 
Youth Homelessness Worker who was experienced in dealing with 
issues for this cohort. 
 
They advised that there was a national predicted increase in rough 
sleeping and the government had set a target to reduce this by 50% 
by 2022, York was working towards this target and a count 
undertaken earlier that week had identified 18 rough sleepers, which 
compared to 29 counted on an occasion towards the end of 2017. 
 
They informed the Executive Member that some of the actions in the 
strategy were long term projects with significant resource 
implications. In relation to the mental health resettlement process, 
officers advised that they were in discussions with Tees, Esk & Wear 
Valley NHS Trust and they would report back to Members later in the 
year in relation to creating a planned path for those with mental 
health problems into independent living.  
 
Officers confirmed that the refreshed Homeless Strategy, with a 
compressive set of actions, would be considered by the Executive 
that evening and Members would be asked to sign off the completed 
action plan for the 2013-18 Homeless Strategy and to approve the 
adoption and publication of the new 2018-23 Strategy ‘Preventing 
Homelessness Together’. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the progress made by the service be noted. 
 

(ii) That the priorities and targets for 2018-19 as set out 
in paragraph 19 of the report be agreed. 

 
Reason: To ensure the council continues to meet the statutory 

duties under the Housing Act 1996 (as amended) and the 
Homeless Reduction Act 2017 and supports the most 
vulnerable in society. 

 
Councillor H Douglas, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.20 pm]. 

http://www.google.com/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=1&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwjunb-qnOfbAhVHRhQKHYkyBXUQFggnMAA&url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.tewv.nhs.uk%2F&usg=AOvVaw0IEblIG2bvdTGKbmtPfX7_
http://www.google.com/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=1&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwjunb-qnOfbAhVHRhQKHYkyBXUQFggnMAA&url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.tewv.nhs.uk%2F&usg=AOvVaw0IEblIG2bvdTGKbmtPfX7_

